Given that production is mainly located in Gabon and the existence of a single supply route (Cap Lopez) for the

Group’s production in that country, the Group’s financial statements can differ significantly depending on

whether the extracted oil is lifted onto a tanker (which corresponds to the sale of the oil) just before or just after

the closing.

Until 31 December 2017, sales were recognised on the basis of the Group's entitlements on the production

delivered to the oil terminals (“entitlement method”) and not on the actual liftings. The entry into force of IFRS

15 from 1 January 2018 led to a change in sales recognition, which is now determined based on oil sold, i.e. oil

lifted. The Group now recognises timing variances between liftings and the theoretical entitlement in the cost of

sales by posting over- or underlift positions (on a separate line in the income statement), valued at market price,

to other current assets (underlift position) or other current liabilities (overlift position). This change of method

does not impact EBITDA.

9

The impacts on the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

In US$ thousands

31/12/2018

before IFRS 15

Impact of

IFRS 15

31/12/2018 as

reported

Sales  426,962   13,217   440,179

Other income from operations  2,689   2,689

Change in overlift/underlift position  0  (13,217) (13,217)

Operating expenses (184,645)   (184,645)

EBITDA  245,006   0   245,006

ASSETS (in US$ thousands)

31/12/2018

before IFRS 15

Impact of

IFRS 15

31/12/2018 as

reported

NON-CURRENT ASSETS  1,980,962   1,980,962

Inventories (net)  14,104   14,104

Trade receivables and related accounts (net)  81,971   13,217   95,188

Other current financial assets  53,511   53,511

Other current assets  39,114   39,114

Current tax receivables  473   473

Current financial instruments  1,615   1,615

Cash and cash equivalents  279,871   279,871

CURRENT ASSETS  470,658   13,217   483,875

TOTAL ASSETS  2,451,620   13,217   2,464,837

LIABILITIES (in US$ thousands)

31/12/2018

before IFRS 15

Impact of

IFRS 15

31/12/2018 as

reported

TOTAL EQUITY  1,110,343   1,110,343

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES  1,123,958   1,123,958

Other current borrowings and financial debt  2,047   2,047

Trade payables and related accounts  59,852   59,852

Current tax liabilities  4,971   4,971

Other current liabilities  134,611   13,217  147,829

Current provisions  15,838   15,838

CURRENT LIABILITIES 217,319   13,217  230,536

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  2,451,620   13,217   2,464,837

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments”:

The provisions of IFRS 9 on the classification, measurement and impairment of financial assets are applied

retrospectively by the Group at 1 January 2018, with no restatement of the comparative period. The application

of the “impairment of financial assets” component had no material impact for the Group as at 1 January 2018,

but the application of the “Classification and Measurement” component led the Group to reformulate the Fair

Value table, as provided in Note 5.7: Fair value.

The standards or interpretations published respectively by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB)

[…]

At the end of January 2019, the Office of Foreign Assets Control of the United States Department of the Treasury

announced that the Venezuelan state oil company Petróleos de Venezuela, S.A. (“PDVSA”) was considered a

“specially designated national” within the meaning of US regulations and therefore subject to international

sanctions. With regard to our activities in Venezuela, the Group is taking the necessary steps to avoid falling

within the scope of the US sanctions related to Venezuela and thus towards PDVSA. It should be noted that cash

flows relating to the Group's business in Venezuela are denominated in euros and reported in the consolidated

financial statements in US dollars.

Note 5.7:  Fair value

Fair value positions according to the hierarchy set out in IFRS 13 are established based on the same assumptions

as those presented for the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2017.

The application of IFRS 9 led to a review of the reporting of financial asset and liability categories, and these are

now reported as follows (no major changes versus the reporting under IAS 39):

31/12/2018
31/12/2017 (*),

Adjusted

In US$ thousands
  Balance sheet

total
Fair value

Balance sheet

total
Fair value

Non-current financial assets Amortised cost Level 2  7,835   7,835   7,884   7,884

Trade receivables and related

accounts Amortised cost Level 2  95,188   95,188   59,111   59,111

Other current financial assets Amortised cost Level 2  53,511   53,511   80,479   80,479

Derivative financial instruments Fair value Level 1  1,615   1,615   0   0

Cash and cash equivalents   279,871   279,871   260,138   260,138

Total assets   438,019   438,019   407,611   407,611

Other borrowings and financial

debt Amortised cost Level 2  597,739   597,739   595,499   595,499

Bonds Amortised cost Level 2  0   0   348   348

Trade payables Amortised cost Level 2  59,852   59,852   56,784   56,784

Other creditors and sundry

liabilities Amortised cost Level 2  147,829   147,829   115,031   115,031

Total liabilities   805,419   805,419   767,662   767,662

The net book value of financial assets and liabilities at the amortised cost is considered to correspond to a

reasonable approximation of their fair value given their nature.

The net book value of the Group’s cash corresponds to its fair value given that it is considered to be liquid.

The fair value of derivative financial instruments is based on the instrument’s market value at period-end, as

explained in Note 4.4.2 “Other borrowings”.

38

Note 6 : Other information

Note 6.1: Income taxes

The tax expense on the income statement includes the current tax expense or income and the deferred tax